

No. 19-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL.,
DEBTOR,
TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL.,
PETITIONER,
V.
UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team Number 1R
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATUTORY PROVISIONS vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. Assumption Of The Agreement Should be Prohibited Because (1) Under The Hypothetical Test, A Debtor In Possession Is By Its Terms Barred From Assuming An Executory Contract Over The Non-Debtor’s Objection If Applicable Law Would Bar Assignment To A Hypothetical Third Party; And (2) Under The Actual Test, Assumption Would Constitute A Functional Assignment. 6

 A. The Court Should Adhere to the Plain Language of Section 365(c)(1) And Adopt the Hypothetical Test Because the Provision’s Plain Language Is Unambiguous And Does Not Produce An Absurd Result..... 9

 1. The Plain Language of Section 365(c)(1) Is Consistent With the Surrounding Sections of the Bankruptcy Code, Including Section 365(f)(1)..... 10

 2. The Legislative History of Section 365(c)(1) Does Not Warrant Deviation From the Provision’s Plain Meaning Because the Plain Meaning Is Unambiguous And Adherence to the Plain Meaning Does Not Produce A Result At Odds With the Intentions of the Provision’s Drafters. 11

 3. Adherence to the Plain Meaning of 365(c)(1) Does Not Produce An Absurd Result. 12

 B. Assumption of the Non-Exclusive License Agreement Is Precluded Under the Actual Test Because SFD’s Acquisition of the Majority of TDI’s Voting Shares Renders Such Assumption A Functional Assignment. 13

II. Section 1129(A)(10) Demands A *Per Debtor* Approach, Therefore Requiring Acceptance From An Impaired Class Of Claims Of *Each* Debtor In A Joint, Multi-Debtor Proceeding, Because Said Interpretation Is Most Consistent With The Section’s Plain Language And Best Protects The Impaired Creditors’ Rights In The Absence Of Substantive Consolidation 16

A. The Plain Language Of Section 1129(a)(10) Is Unambiguously Consistent With A *Per Debtor* Approach When Considered In Conjunction With the Section’s Other Provisions..... 18

B. The *Per Plan* Approach Is Inappropriately Applied In The Instant Case Because It Produces a *De Facto* Substantive Consolidation In a Joint, Multi Debtor Proceeding, Erroneously Allowing Joint Administration To Be Used To Bypass the Rigorous Requirements Usually Necessary for Such Consolidation, and Thus Subjecting the Objecting Debtor To An Abridgement of Its Right to Be Heard Through Its Vote 21

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	15
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	11
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	11
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	8, 9, 13, 19
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	13
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corporation</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974).....	16
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	18
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009).....	7
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	25
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988).....	18
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	16

U.S. COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

<i>In re American Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co., Ltd.</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re CFLC, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6, 11, 15, 16
<i>In re Charbono</i> , 790 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2015).....	6

In re James Cable Partners, L.P., 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 7, 9, 10

In re Magness, 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 10

In re Owens Corning, 419 F. 3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 22, 23

In re Reider, 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 23

In re Soileau, 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 6

In re Sunterra Corp., 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 7, 9, 12, 13

In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc., 881 F. 3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018) 17, 21, 22, 24, 25

In re West Electronics, Inc., 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 7, 9

Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp., 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 8, 10, 14

Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux, 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir.1995)..... 8, 14

Windsor on the River Assocs. v. Balcors Real Estate Fin., 7 F.3d 127 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 16

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

Buffalo Sav. Bank v. Marston Enters., Inc., 13 B.R. 514 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 16

In re Antonelli, 148 B.R. 443 (D.Md.1992)..... 10

In re Catron, 158 B.R. 629 (E.D. Va. 1993)..... 7, 10

In re Charter Communications, 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) 21

In re Cordes, 147 B.R. 498 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1992)..... 25

In re Golden Books Family Entm't, Inc., 269 B.R. 311 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)..... 15

In re JER/Jameson Mezz. Borrower II, LLC, 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)..... 17

In re Lil' Things, Inc., 220 B.R. 583 (Bankr.N.D.Tex.1998)..... 10

In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc., 407 B.R. 576 (D. Del. 2009)..... 24

In re Tribune Co., 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)..... 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25

In re Woodbridge Grp. Of Cos., LLC, 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018)..... 17

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 102(7) 19

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)..... 20

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)..... 17

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)..... 16

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) 16

11 U.S.C. § 365(a) 6

11 U.S.C. § 365(c) 9

11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)..... 7, 10

11 U.S.C. § 365(f)..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(1) 10

SECONDARY SOURCES

1 DAVID G. EPSTEIN, STEVE H. NICKLES & JAMES J. WHITE, BANKRUPTCY § 5–15
 (1992)..... 9

4 McCarthy on Trademarks § 25:33 (4th ed. 2010)..... 15

Kyu Y. Paek, *The Impaired Accepting Class Rule and the Reorganization of the Business Enterprise*, 28 Norton J. of Bankruptcy L. & Practice 1, 7 (2019)..... 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26
